
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Claire Hayden

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Planning and Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 23 June 2015 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum – 10)

Cllrs McCheyne (Chair), Trump (Vice-Chair), Barrell, Carter, Cloke, Keeble, Morrissey, Mynott, 
Newberry, Reed, Tee and Wiles

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting 7 - 36

3.  Establishment of Licensing Sub-Committee All Wards 37 - 42

4.  10 CARPENTERS PATH HUTTON ESSEX CM13 1LJ

CHANGE OF USE FROM A RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY TO A 
RESIDENTIAL CHILDREN'S HOME (USE CLASS C2).

APPLICATION NO: 15/00125/FUL

Hutton 
North

43 - 56

5.  1 YORK CLOSE SHENFIELD ESSEX CM15 8JZ

VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 (HOURS OF OPERATION) OF 
PLANNING APPLICATION 10/00720/FUL (CHANGE OF USE 
FROM CLASS B2 (GENERAL INDUSTRIAL) TO SUI 
GENERIS (CAR VALETING) TO CHANGE HOURS OF 

Shenfield 57 - 68

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

OPERATION TO 08:00 - 18:00 MONDAY TO FRIDAY, 08:00 - 
18:00 ON SATURDAYS AND 10:00 - 15:00 ON SUNDAYS.

APPLICATION NO: 15/00046/FUL

6.  6 OXFORD COURT WARLEY ESSEX CM14 5EU

TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, SINGLE STOREY FRONT 
EXTENSION, SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION LINKING 
WITH DETACHED OUTBUILDING TO INCLUDE ROOF 
LIGHTS.

APPLICATION NO: 15/00109/FUL

Warley 69 - 78

7.  LAND AT HAVERING GROVE FARM 552A RAYLEIGH ROAD 
HUTTON ESSEX CM13 1SG

INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF A SOLAR FARM AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, INCLUDING PV PANELS, 
MOUNTING FRAMES, INVERTER, TRANSFORMER, POLE 
MOUNTED CCTV CAMERAS, SUBSTATIONS, COMPOSTING 
TOILET AND FENCE.

APPLICATION NO: 15/00161/FUL

Hutton 
East

79 - 114

8.  HONEYSUCKLE LODGE BLACKMORE ROAD KELVEDON 
HATCH ESSEX CM15 0BJ

SINGLE STOREY SIDE AND REAR EXTENSION AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF DETACHED OUTBUILDING 
(RETROSPECTIVE).

APPLICATION NO: 15/00354/FUL

Brizes & 
Doddinghu
rst

115 - 122

9.  114 ORCHARD AVENUE BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM13 2DP

CHANGE OF USE FROM MOTOR SPARES SHOP (RETAIL) 
TO CAFE (FOOD OUTLET).

APPLICATION NO: 15/00145/FUL

Brentwoo
d South

123 - 130

10.  BRENTWOOD CARWASH CENTRE BRENTWOOD CENTRE 
DODDINGHURST ROAD PILGRIMS HATCH ESSEX CM15 

Pilgrims 
Hatch

131 - 138



3

9NN

RELOCATION OF AN EXISTING PORTAKABIN IN 
ASSOCIATION WITH THE USE OF PART OF THE SITE AS A 
HAND CARWASH FACILITY

APPLICATION NO: 15/00466/FUL

11.  LAND FORMERLY KNOWN AS NV TOOLS ST JAMES ROAD 
BRENTWOOD ESSEX 

REDEVELOPMENT FOR 45 FLATS, LANDSCAPED AMENITY 
DECK, AND ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING.

APPLICATION NO: 15/00142/FUL

Brentwoo
d West

139 - 158

12.  Urgent Business 161 - 162

Head of Paid Service

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
15.06.2015



4

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer 
at least two working days before the meeting.  

Point of Order/ Personal explanation/ Point of Information
Point of Order
A member may raise a point of order 
at any time. The Mayor will hear 
them immediately. A point of order 
may only re
[...]
day, 14th April, 2015

Attendance

Cllr Baker (Chair)
Cllr Mynott (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Mrs Cohen

Cllr Mrs Hones
Cllr Hossack
Cllr McCheyne
Cllr Mrs Squirrell

Apologies

Substitute Present

Cllr Lloyd (substituting for Cllr Morrissey)
Cllr Quirk (substituting for Cllr Carter)
Cllr Reed (substituting for Cllr Mrs Henwood)

Also Present

Cllr Mrs Murphy
Cllr Ms Sanders
Cllr Tee
Cllr Crowley
Cllr Harman
Cllr Foan

Officers Present

Charlotte White - Senior Planning Officer
Philip Cunliffe-Jones - Planning Solicitor
Martyn Earl - Senior Planning Officer
Gordon Glenday - Head of Planning & Development
Claire Hayden - Governance and Member Support Officer
Kathryn Mathews - Senior Planning Officer
Paulette McAllister - Design & Conservation Officer
Caroline McCaffrey - Development Management Team Leader
David Carter - Senior EHO (Team Leader)
Hillary Gore - Highways Representative
Alan Marsh - Arboricultural Assistant
Brendan Johnston - Highways Representative

Public Document Pack

Page 10



364

558. Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Mrs Henwood, Cllr Reed 
substituted;  Cllr Morrissey, Cllr Lloyd substituted; and Cllr Carter, Cllr Quirk 
substituted.

559. Minutes of the previous meeting 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd March 2015 were agreed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record, subject to a correction from Cllr Mrs Hones 
Min 471- Modern Planning Service:   only Ward Members who do not sit on 
the Committee, Chair and Vice-Chair will be able to request Call-In.  Where a   
Ward Member has called in an application that Member will not be able to sit 
on the Committee as a Substitute Member. 

560. Planning Application and Matters 

The Chair reminded those present of the procedure to be followed in order to 
allow the public, etc, to speak at the meeting, where requisite notice had been 
given.

Notwithstanding any comments made by the public, etc, Members were 
reminded that they had to base their decision on
[...]
ication plan. 

RESOLVED to approve this application on the following conditions

Conditions

The Permission hereby granted shall not be commenced until after 
arrangements have been made in writing to the satisfaction of the Local 
Planning Authority, confirming football pitches will be provided to Hutton 
Football Club on a 25 year lease at no cost and a clear case made to 
enhance provision of community, sports and recreational facilities in the 
Borough.

564. LAND TO THE SOUTH OF 229 BRENTWOOD ROAD HERONGATE ESSEX 
- APPLICATION NO: 14/01313/FUL 

Members were advised that the Chair disclosed a personal interest and 
therefore stepped down from this role as Chair on this application.  Cllr Mynott 
become Chair for the duration of this item.

Cllr Mynott asked for nomination for a Vice-Chair for this item only.  Cllr 
Mynott nominated Cllr Lloyd.  A vote was taken on a show of hands and Cllr 
Lloyd was appointed Vice-Chair for the duration of this item.

Mr Anderson was present and addressed the Committee in objection of the 
application.

Mr Hayhurst was also present and addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.

Page 13



367

Cllr Harman from Herongate and Ingrave Parish Council spoke in objection of 
the application and raised concerns relating to the wildlife, conservative area 
and traffic flow on the Brentwood Road (A128).

Highways Officer were not convinced that standards over visibility can be 
made for a new access road on a main distributor road.  This would therefore 
be contrary the Local Transport Plan 2006-2011.

Ward Members spoke in objection of this application.  Expressing her 
concerns with speeding and traffic flow.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Mynott and SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Squirrell.

FOR: Cllrs Cloke, Mrs Cohen, Mrs Hones, Hossack, Lloyd, 
McCheyne, Mynott, Quirk, Mrs Squirrell and Reed (10)

AGAINST: (0)

ABSTAIN: (0)

RESOLVED that the planning permission is refused for the following reasons:

R1 U09466  
The proposal wo
[...]
 Annual Council on 20 May 2015, this report prudently 
highlights the two broad distinct functions which the Committee now 
exercises, namely as the local planning authority and as the licensing 
authority. 

1.2 The former Licensing Committee for the better discharge of its Licensing 
Act 2003 functions and the Gambling Act 2005 functions operated through 
a sub-committee.

1.3 The report recommends that this newly established Committee continues 
this practice and uses it powers to establish a licensing sub-committee for 
this municipal year and forthcoming municipal years to undertake its 
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 
2005.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That one Licensing Sub-Committee be appointed under section 
102(1)(c) of the Local Government Act 1972, be established under 
section 9(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 and under all other powers for 
this municipal year 2015/2016 and forthcoming municipal years, with 
the terms of reference as set out in the Council’s Constitution, and 
be comprised of three councillors drawn solely from the permanent 
membership of the Committee. 

2.2 That the Committee reviews its Licensing Sub-Committee 
arrangements each municipal year.

Page 37

Agenda Item 3



3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Before considering the proposal for the establishment of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee by this recently created Committee, it is important to 
understand the nature of the Committee itself (as well as the two broad 
distinct functions of the Committee relating to the Council’s separate roles 
as the local planning authority and the local licensing authority).

3.2 It is a hybrid Committee in that it discharges functions as an ‘ordinary 
committee’ under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, and also 
is a ‘statutory committee’ under section 6(1) of the Licensing Act 2003. 

3.3 There is no statutory limitation on the numerical membership of the 
Committee as regards its ordinary committee
[...]
parking and objections are raised by local residents that the increase in activity as 
described will exacerbate this problem.  However, the Highway Authority raises no 
objections, given that the existing use of the site as a 5 bedroom house.  

The issue of drivers parking on the amenity green cannot be controlled by planning 
conditions. 

Other matters

The fact that the care home would be run by a private company is not a material 
planning consideration in the determination of this application as its primary use 
would still be that of a care home.

Adequate staffing levels would be a matter for OFSTED to control.

Loss of property value is not a material planning consideration.

Page 52



In conclusion, the semi detached house to which this application relates is in very 
close proximity to neighbouring properties and is situated within a suburban 
residential area. Taking into account the matters raised above, it is considered that 
the use of the dwelling as a residential children's home would result in a material 
increase of activity in and around the dwelling and likely create unneighbourly 
behaviour including comings and goings late into the night. This will materially 
detract from the character of the area and be unacceptably harmful to the living 
conditions of neighbouring residents.  It is considered that no conditions could be 
attached to any planning permission that would mitigate this harm, and as such the 
development is in conflict with Chapter 7 and paragraph 69 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, and Local Plan Policy CP 1 (ii) of the Brentwood Replacement 
Plan 2005.

7. Recommendation

The Application be REFUSED for the following reasons:- 

R1 U09735  
The proposed use will result in a significant increase in the levels of activity in and 
around the dwelling and create the likelihood of unneighbourly behaviour including 
comings and goings late into the evening. The use will therefore materially detract 
from the character of 
[...]
arge amount of concern from the local community. These material 
planning considerations indicate that the application site is the wrong place for a 
development of the size and nature proposed. It is therefore concluded that the 
benefits of the proposal in terms of environmental and biodiversity benefits would 
not clearly outweigh the harm by reason of inappropriateness and, other harm, to 
constitute the very special circumstances required to outweigh the harm identified. 
As such the proposal is recommended for refusal. 

7. Recommendation

The Application be REFUSED for the following reasons:- 

R1 U09973  
The proposed solar farm constitutes inappropriate development within the Green 
Belt and would significantly and demonstrably decrease the openness of this part of 
the Green Belt and would conflict with the purposes of including land in the Green 
Belt contrary to Chapter 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and 
Policies GB1 and GB2 of the Brentwood Replacement Local Plan 2005.

R2 U09974  
It has not been demonstrated that any previously developed land is available for the 
development within the wider area; outside the Borough of Brentwood and beyond 
10km from the application site and it has not been demonstrated that there is no 
suitable sites of a lower agricultural quality within the Borough of Brentwood, or the 
surrounding area that would be more suitable for a solar farm, contrary to the 
National Planning Policy Framework, particularly Paragraph 112, the Written 
Ministerial Statement of the 25th March 2015 and Policy IR3 of the Brentwood 
Replacement Local Plan 2005.

R3 U09976  
The benefits of the proposal in terms of environmental and biodiversity benefits 
would not clearly outweigh the harm by reason of inappropriateness and the other 
harm identified, to constitute the very special circumstances required to justify this 
development, contrary to Chapter 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) and Policy GB1 of t
[...]
 use would create an 
economic benefit by bringing a vacant commercial unit back into use.

Page 126



7. Recommendation

The Application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:- 

1 TIM01 Standard Time - Full
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2 U10085  
The premises shall not be open for customers outside the following hours: 07:00-
16:00 Mondays to Fridays, 08:00-14:00 Saturdays and Sundays, and shall not be 
open at any time on public holidays.

Reason:  To safeguard the living conditions of nearby residents.

3 U10086  
The extraction system proposed shall be installed and fully operational, prior to the 
commencement of the use hereby permitted.

Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the local residents.

4 U10087  
No cooking/heating equipment shall be used on the premises other than a grill and 
hot plate griddle at any time.

Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of local residents.

5 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

Informative(s)

1 INF05
The following development plan policies contained in the Brentwood Replacement 
Local Plan 2005 are relevant to this decision: CP1, T2 the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012 and NPPG 2014.

Page 127



2 INF04
The permitted development must be carried out in accordance with the approved 
drawings and specification.  If you wish to amend your proposal you will need 
formal permission from the Council.  The method of obtaining permission depends 
on the nature of the ame
[...]
in Piercing, Acupuncture, Electrolysis and Tattooing.
v. Sex establishments (including Sex Entertainment Venues (SEV)).
vi. Pavement Permits.
vii. Charitable Collections.
viii. Camping, Caravan Sites and Mobile Homes.
ix. Scrap Metal.
x. Game Dealers.
(e) Any other matters relating to licensing as may be referred to the committee for 
consideration.
(f) To hear and determine licensing applications and appeals where objections and /or 
representations have been received in relation to any of the above functions.
(g) To manage and monitor the budgets in respect of licensing and vehicle licensing.

Page 162


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	3 Establishment of Licensing Sub-Committee
	4 10 CARPENTERS PATH HUTTON ESSEX CM13 1LJ<br/><br/>CHANGE OF USE FROM A RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY TO A RESIDENTIAL CHILDREN'S HOME (USE CLASS C2).<br/><br/>APPLICATION NO: 15/00125/FUL<br/>
	Item 04 - 1500125 map

	5 1 YORK CLOSE SHENFIELD ESSEX CM15 8JZ<br/><br/>VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 (HOURS OF OPERATION) OF PLANNING APPLICATION 10/00720/FUL (CHANGE OF USE FROM CLASS B2 (GENERAL INDUSTRIAL) TO SUI GENERIS (CAR VALETING) TO CHANGE HOURS OF OPERATION TO 08:00 - 18:00 MONDAY TO FRIDAY, 08:00 - 18:00 ON SATURDAYS AND 10:00 - 15:00 ON SUNDAYS.<br/><br/>APPLICATION NO: 15/00046/FUL<br/>
	Item 05 - 1500046 map

	6 6 OXFORD COURT WARLEY ESSEX CM14 5EU<br/><br/>TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, SINGLE STOREY FRONT EXTENSION, SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION LINKING WITH DETACHED OUTBUILDING TO INCLUDE ROOF LIGHTS.<br/><br/>APPLICATION NO: 15/00109/FUL<br/>
	Item 06 - 1500109 map

	7 LAND AT HAVERING GROVE FARM 552A RAYLEIGH ROAD HUTTON ESSEX CM13 1SG<br/><br/>INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF A SOLAR FARM AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, INCLUDING PV PANELS, MOUNTING FRAMES, INVERTER, TRANSFORMER, POLE MOUNTED CCTV CAMERAS, SUBSTATIONS, COMPOSTING TOILET AND FENCE.<br/><br/>APPLICATION NO: 15/00161/FUL<br/>
	Item 07 - 1500161 map

	8 HONEYSUCKLE LODGE BLACKMORE ROAD KELVEDON HATCH ESSEX CM15 0BJ<br/><br/>SINGLE STOREY SIDE AND REAR EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION OF DETACHED OUTBUILDING (RETROSPECTIVE).<br/><br/>APPLICATION NO: 15/00354/FUL<br/>
	Item 08 - 1500354 map

	9 114 ORCHARD AVENUE BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM13 2DP<br/><br/>CHANGE OF USE FROM MOTOR SPARES SHOP (RETAIL) TO CAFE (FOOD OUTLET).<br/><br/>APPLICATION NO: 15/00145/FUL<br/>
	Item 09 - 1500145 map

	10 BRENTWOOD CARWASH CENTRE BRENTWOOD CENTRE DODDINGHURST ROAD PILGRIMS HATCH ESSEX CM15 9NN<br/><br/>RELOCATION OF AN EXISTING PORTAKABIN IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE USE OF PART OF THE SITE AS A HAND CARWASH FACILITY<br/><br/>APPLICATION NO: 15/00466/FUL<br/>
	Item 10 - 1500466 map

	11 LAND FORMERLY KNOWN AS NV TOOLS ST JAMES ROAD BRENTWOOD ESSEX <br/><br/>REDEVELOPMENT FOR 45 FLATS, LANDSCAPED AMENITY DECK, AND ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING.<br/><br/>APPLICATION NO: 15/00142/FUL<br/>
	Item 11 - 1500142 map

	 [Comment]



Minutes of the meeting


57

Minutes

Planning and Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 23rd June, 2015

Attendance

Cllr McCheyne (Chair)
Cllr Trump (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Barrell
Cllr Carter
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Keeble

Cllr Morrissey
Cllr Mynott
Cllr Newberry
Cllr Reed
Cllr Tee
Cllr Wiles

Apologies

Substitute Present

Also Present

Cllr Mrs Cohen
Cllr Hossack
Cllr Mrs McKinlay
Cllr Poppy
Cllr Ms Rowlands
Cllr Ms Sanders
Cllr Foan     West Horndon Parish Council 

Officers Present

Sukhvinder Dhadwar Planning Officer

46. Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence were received.

47. Minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 13th January 2015 and the 
minutes of the Planning and Development Control Committee held on 
Tuesday 14th April 2015 were agreed and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record.



58

48. Establishment of Licensing Sub-Committee 

Following the establishment of a single Planning and Licensing Committee by 
Annual Council on 20 May 2015, this report prudently highlights the two broad 
distinct functions which the Committee now exercises, namely as the local 
planning authority and as the licensing authority. 

The former Licensing Committee for the better discharge of its Licensing Act 
2003 functions and the Gambling Act 2005 functions operated through a sub-
committee.

The report recommends that this newly established Committee continues this 
practice and uses it powers to establish a licensing sub-committee for this 
municipal year and forthcoming municipal years to undertake its licensing 
functions under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Trump to 
agree the recommendations set out in the report.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to:-

1. That one Licensing Sub-Committee be appointed under 
section 102(1)(c) of the Local Government Act 1972, be 
established under section 9(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 
and under all other powers for this municipal year 
2015/2016 and forthcoming municipal years, with the terms 
of reference as set out in the Council’s Constitution, and be 
comprised of three councillors drawn solely from the 
permanent membership of the Committee. 

2. That the Committee reviews its Licensing Sub-Committee 
arrangements each municipal year.

REASON FOR DECISION
The recommendation facilities the effective conduct of Council business and 
better focuses limited Council resources to undertake an increasingly 
complicated function.

49. Planning Application and Matters 

The Chair reminded those present of the procedures to be followed in order to 
allow the public, etc to speak at the meeting, where requisite notice has been 
given.



59

Notwithstanding any comments made by the public, etc, Members were 
reminded that they had to base their decision on the material planning 
considerations appertaining to each application.

50. 10 CARPENTERS PATH HUTTON ESSEX CM13 1LJ

CHANGE OF USE FROM A RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY TO A 
RESIDENTIAL CHILDREN'S HOME (USE CLASS C2).

APPLICATION NO: 15/00125/FUL
 

Miss Bushby, was present and addressed the committee in objection to the 
application.

Mrs Brian from Carpenters Path Residents Association was present and 
addressed the committee in objection to the application.

Miss Kaleda, was present and addressed the committee in support of the 
application.

Mr Driscoll, the Agent was also present and addressed the committee in 
support of the application.

Ward Members raised concerns over the 209 letters of objections received 
against this application relating to problems with anti-social behaviour, the 
increase in the number of vehicles, and the impact on the vulnerable and 
elderly residents living within this area. 

Cllr Carter expressed his concern on the previous Children’s home within his 
ward and the issues relating to it. 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Trump and SECONDED by Cllr Barrell that the 
application be refused.

For: Cllrs Barrell, Carter, Cloke, Keeble, McCheyne, Morrissey, 
Mynott, Newberry, Reed, Tee, Trump and Wiles. (12)

Against: (0)

Abstain: (0)

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that the planning permission is refused for the 
following reason.

R1 U09735  
The proposed use will result in a significant increase in the levels of activity in 
and around the dwelling and create the likelihood of unneighbourly behaviour 
including comings and goings late into the evening. The use will therefore 
materially detract from the character of the area and the living conditions of 



60

neighbouring dwellings and as such is contrary to the requirements of chapter 
7 and paragraph 69 of the NPPF and policy CP 1 sub criterion (ii) of the 
Brentwood Replacement Plan 2005.

(Cllr Morrissey declared a non pecuniary interest under the Councils Code of 
Conduct by virtue of her employed at a local Estate Agents)

51. 1 YORK CLOSE SHENFIELD ESSEX CM15 8JZ

VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 (HOURS OF OPERATION) OF PLANNING 
APPLICATION 10/00720/FUL (CHANGE OF USE FROM CLASS B2 
(GENERAL INDUSTRIAL) TO SUI GENERIS (CAR VALETING) TO 
CHANGE HOURS OF OPERATION TO 08:00 - 18:00 MONDAY TO 
FRIDAY, 08:00 - 18:00 ON SATURDAYS AND 10:00 - 15:00 ON SUNDAYS.

APPLICATION NO: 15/00046/FUL
 

Mr Graham, was present and addressed the committee in objection to the 
application.

Mr Coote, from the York Close Residents Association was present and 
address the committee in objection to the application.

Mrs Dader, the Applicant, was also present and addressed the committee in 
support of the application.

The Officer informed the committee that an enforcement complaint had been 
received in relation to equipment being used outside the application site. 

Ward Members raised concerns relating to the increasing noise generated by 
the pressure washing equipment at the site and the increased use of this 
machinery outside of site boundary and the amplified volume of traffic in the 
small residents cul-de-sac.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Barrell and SECONDED by Cllr Wiles that the 
application be refused.



61

For: Cllrs Barrell, Carter, Cloke, Keeble, McCheyne, Morrissey, 
Mynott, Newberry, Reed, Tee, Trump and Wiles. (12)

Against: (0)

Abstain: (0)

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that the planning permission is refused for the 
following reason.

That the adverse impacts of this demonstrably outweigh the benefits, due to 
the increasing noise and disturbance to the residents.
 

52. 6 OXFORD COURT WARLEY ESSEX CM14 5EU

TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, SINGLE STOREY FRONT EXTENSION, 
SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION LINKING WITH DETACHED 
OUTBUILDING TO INCLUDE ROOF LIGHTS.

APPLICATION NO: 15/00109/FUL
 

Miss Barg, was present and addressed the committee in objection to the 
application.

Miss Anderson, the Applicant’s Representative, was also present and 
addressed the committee in support of the application.

Ward Members spoke in objection to the application expressing their 
concerns on the bulk and mass of the proposed extension.  The overbearing 
feature for the residents of Willowdene Court.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Tee and SECONDED by Cllr Cloke that the 
application be refused.

For: Cllrs Barrell, Carter, Cloke, Keeble, McCheyne, Morrissey, 
Mynott, Newberry, Reed, Tee, Trump and Wiles. (12)

Against: (0)

Abstain: (0)

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that the planning permission is refused for the 
following reasons.

The proposed extension would be overbearing to residents in the 
neighbouring area by the scale, mass and bulk of the application.



62

53. LAND AT HAVERING GROVE FARM 552A RAYLEIGH ROAD HUTTON 
ESSEX CM13 1SG

INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF A SOLAR FARM AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, INCLUDING PV PANELS, MOUNTING 
FRAMES, INVERTER, TRANSFORMER, POLE MOUNTED CCTV 
CAMERAS, SUBSTATIONS, COMPOSTING TOILET AND FENCE.

APPLICATION NO: 15/00161/FUL
 

Members were advised that the Chair disclosed a personal interest and 
therefore step down from his role on this application.  Cllr Trump became the 
chair for the duration of this item.

Cllr Trump requested nominations for a Vice Chair for this item only.  A motion 
was MOVED by Cllr Reed and SECONDED by Cllr Wiles that Cllr Cloke be 
nominated as Vice Chair for this item only.  A vote was taken on a show of 
hands and Cllr Cloke was appointed Vice Chair for the duration of this item.

Mrs McEwan, was present and addressed the committee in objection of the 
application.

Miss Laurenson, the agent, was also present and addressed the committee in 
support of the application.

Concerns were expressed by Ward Members and thanked the officers for a 
very detailed report.

Members recognised that the Borough needs to make contribution in the 
future towards renewable energy.  Officers confirmed that this issue will be 
included in a report relating to the Local Development Plan to present at a 
later meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee.

After a full debate, a motion was MOVED Cllr Cloke and SECONDED by Cllr 
Barrell that the application be refused.

For: Cllrs Barrell, Cloke, Keeble, Newberry, Reed, Trump and Wiles 
(7)

Against: Cllrs Carter, Morrissey and Mynott (3)

Abstain: Cllr Tee (1)

RESOLVED that the planning permission is refused for the following reasons:



63

R1 U09973  
The proposed solar farm constitutes inappropriate development within the 
Green Belt and would significantly and demonstrably decrease the openness 
of this part of the Green Belt and would conflict with the purposes of including 
land in the Green Belt contrary to Chapter 9 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) and Policies GB1 and GB2 of the Brentwood 
Replacement Local Plan 2005.

R2 U09974  
It has not been demonstrated that any previously developed land is available 
for the development within the wider area; outside the Borough of Brentwood 
and beyond 10km from the application site and it has not been demonstrated 
that there is no suitable sites of a lower agricultural quality within the Borough 
of Brentwood, or the surrounding area that would be more suitable for a solar 
farm, contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework, particularly 
Paragraph 112, the Written Ministerial Statement of the 25th March 2015 and 
Policy IR3 of the Brentwood Replacement Local Plan 2005.

R3 U09976  
The benefits of the proposal in terms of environmental and biodiversity 
benefits would not clearly outweigh the harm by reason of inappropriateness 
and the other harm identified, to constitute the very special circumstances 
required to justify this development, contrary to Chapter 9 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Policy GB1 of the Brentwood 
Replacement Local Plan 2005.

54. HONEYSUCKLE LODGE BLACKMORE ROAD KELVEDON HATCH 
ESSEX CM15 0BJ

SINGLE STOREY SIDE AND REAR EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION 
OF DETACHED OUTBUILDING (RETROSPECTIVE).

APPLICATION NO: 15/00354/FUL
 

This item has been deferred until the applicant and officers to enter into 
further dialogue to address concerns raised and a revised application for the 
garden building will be submitted at a later date.

55. 114 ORCHARD AVENUE BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM13 2DP

CHANGE OF USE FROM MOTOR SPARES SHOP (RETAIL) TO CAFE 
(FOOD OUTLET).



64

APPLICATION NO: 15/00145/FUL
 

Miss White, the applicant was present and addressed the committee is 
support of the application.

Ward Members spoke in support of the application and are aware of residents 
support also on this application.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Morrissey and SECONDED by Cllr McCheyne 
to approve the application.

For: Cllrs Barrell, Carter, Cloke, Keeble, McCheyne, Morrissey, 
Mynott, Newberry, Reed, Tee, Trump and Wiles. (12)

Against: (0)

Abstain: (0)

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that the planning permission is approved 
subject to the following conditions.

1 TIM01 Standard Time - Full
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.

2 U10085  
The premises shall not be open for customers outside the following hours: 
07:00-16:00 Mondays to Fridays, 08:00-14:00 Saturdays and Sundays, and 
shall not be open at any time on public holidays.

Reason:  To safeguard the living conditions of nearby residents.

3 U10086  
The extraction system proposed shall be installed and fully operational, prior 
to the commencement of the use hereby permitted.

Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the local residents.

4 U10087  
No cooking/heating equipment shall be used on the premises other than a grill 
and hot plate griddle at any time.

Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of local residents.

5 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings



65

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

(Cllr Barrell declared a non pecuniary interest under the Councils Code of 
Conduct by vitue of knowing a local retailer in close proximity to the site.)

56. BRENTWOOD CARWASH CENTRE BRENTWOOD CENTRE 
DODDINGHURST ROAD PILGRIMS HATCH ESSEX CM15 9NN

RELOCATION OF AN EXISTING PORTAKABIN IN ASSOCIATION WITH 
THE USE OF PART OF THE SITE AS A HAND CARWASH FACILITY

APPLICATION NO: 15/00466/FUL
 

This item has been deferred until Officers have undertaken an assessment of 
the portacabin in the context of the wider green belt and also to review 
displacement of car parking spaces.

57. LAND FORMERLY KNOWN AS NV TOOLS ST JAMES ROAD 
BRENTWOOD ESSEX 

REDEVELOPMENT FOR 45 FLATS, LANDSCAPED AMENITY DECK, AND 
ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING.

APPLICATION NO: 15/00142/FUL
 

Mrs Ngo, was present and addressed the committee in objection to the 
application.

Ms Dooley, the Agent was also present and addressed the committee in 
support of the application.

Ward Members spoke in objection to the application, expressing concerns 
that parking provision was too low and that the proposed development will  
increase problems with congestion, emergency vehicles access and the bulk 
and sizes of the structure.

Concerns from  by Cllr Barrell were addressed on the proposed 
redevelopment of the public realm proposals  around Brentwood Station Area.



66

After discussion a motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by 
Cllr Trump to approve the application subject the conditions.

For: Cllrs Barrell, McCheyne, Reed, Trump and Wiles (5)

Against: Cllrs Carter, Keeble, Morrissey, Mynott, Newberry and Tee (6)

Abstain: Cllr Cloke (1)

The motion was LOST.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Mynott and SECONDED by Cllr Carter that 
planning permission be refused.

For: Cllrs Carter, Keeble, Morrissey, Mynott, Newberry and Tee (6)

Against: Cllrs Barrell, McCheyne, Reed, Trump and Wiles (5)

Abstain: Cllr Cloke (1)

The motion was CARRIED.

RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the following reasons:

The excessive density in relation to policy H14.  
CP1 relating to the overshadowing of neighbours.

58. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting finished at 23:10


